
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 30TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

INGHAM COUNTY 
 
 

ANITA G. FOX, DIRECTOR OF THE 
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, 
 
 Petitioner, 
 
v 
 
PAVONIA LIFE INSURANCE 
COMPANY OF MICHIGAN, 
 
 Respondent. 
       / 

 
 
 
Case No. 19-504-CR 
 
HON. WANDA M. STOKES 
 
 
[IN REHABILITATION] 

 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

 
 The undersigned certifies that a copy of the Re-Notice of Hearing, together 
with this Proof of Service, was served upon the individuals listed below by electronic 
mail at the addresses indicated on the 16th day of June, 2020: 
 
 
Stephen Schwab 
Counsel for Aspida Holdco LLC 
stephen.schwab@dlapiper.com 
 
Sharon Williams 
Counsel for U.S. Department of 
Justice 
Sharon.Williams@usdoj.gov 
 
Mike Dinius 
Deputy Rehabilitator 
NC Insurer Affiliates 
MDinius@noblecon.net 

 
Zachary Larsen 
Counsel for GBIG Holdings, Inc. 
ZLarsen@clarkhill.com 
 
Robert D. Heitmeyer 
Counsel for U.S. Internal Revenue 
Service 
robert.d.heitmeyer@irscounsel.treas.gov 
 
Elliott Stein 
Counsel for Andesa Claim 
ejs@stevenslee.com 

 
Stephen Scott 
Counsel for Schwab Claim 
sscott@hayesscott.com 
 

 
Steve Ferguson 
Counsel for Sharp Litigation 
fergatty@aol.com 
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Jonathan Raven 
Counsel for Independent 
 Insurance Group, LLC 
jraven@fraserlawfirm.com 
 
 

Ryan Cobb 
Counsel for U.S. Department of Justice 
Ryan.Cobb@usdoj.gov 
 

In addition, electronic copies of the foregoing documents will be provided to 
the Department of Insurance and Financial Services, which will provide courtesy 
notice to other potentially interested individuals/entities by posting the documents 
on its website, www.michigan.gov/difs, under the section “Who We Regulate,” the 
subsection “Receiverships,” and the sub-subsection “Pavonia Life Insurance.” 
 
 
                                                           /s/ Linda S. Miers 
                Linda S. Miers, Legal Secretary 


